## Crawley 2035: The Crawley Borough Local Plan 2020-2035

Crawley Borough Council

Statement of Representation Procedure and Notification of Public Consultation Submission Local Plan: 20 January – 2 March 2020

Regulation 19, 20 and 35 of the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) regulations 2012

The submission Local Plan sets out the council's vision for the development of Crawley from 2020-2035. This is a Local Plan Review that contains strategic planning policies and principles which will shape the future of the town and will be used in the consideration of planning applications.

The publication of the submission Local Plan for Crawley is being made available for representations over a six week statutory consultation period starting on Monday 20 January - Monday 2 March 2020. During this period the Local Plan will be published and made available alongside other supporting documents.

## Making a representation

If you would like to comment on the submission Local Plan, you will be required to comment on whether you consider the plan to comply with legal requirements, the duty to cooperate, and whether the document is sound.

Representations must be received by the Borough Council no later than 5pm on 2 March 2020 or they will not be considered.

All representations received within the statutory consultation period will be submitted to the Secretary of State, who will appoint an Inspector to carry out an independent examination of the Local Plan and its evidence base.

Representations should be provided in writing. This can be done by completing and submitting the standard representation form using the following methods:

- Online: using the council's eform at <u>www.crawley.gov.uk/crawley2035</u>
- Email: <u>forward.planning@crawley.gov.uk</u>
- Post: Forward Planning, Crawley Borough Council, Town Hall, The Boulevard, Crawley RH10 1UZ.

Paper copies of the representation form and guidance notes are available at the Town Hall or can be posted out if requested, or can be viewed online at <a href="http://www.crawley.gov.uk/crawley2035">www.crawley.gov.uk/crawley2035</a>.

## **Document availability**

During the representation period the submission Local Plan and all of its supporting documents will be available to view online at <a href="http://www.crawley.gov.uk/crawley2035">www.crawley.gov.uk/crawley2035</a>

Paper copies of the documents will be available at the following locations:

- **Town Hall**: The Boulevard, Crawley RH10 1UZ. Phone: 01293 438000. Opening hours: Monday to Friday 8.30am-5pm.
- **Crawley Library**: Southgate Avenue, Southgate, Crawley RH10 6HG. Phone: 01293 651744. Opening hours: Monday to Friday 9am-7pm and Saturday 9am-5pm.

Please indicate in your representations if you would like to be notified of future stages of the Local Plan, including the submission of the Local Plan for independent examination, the publication of the Inspectors recommendations and the adoption of the Local Plan.

For more information visit <u>www.crawley.gov.uk/crawley2035</u>, email us at <u>forward.plans@crawley.gov.uk</u> or call us on 01293 438624.